
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 16 January 2024 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Audit Committee will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brook (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Steve Darling 

Councillor Fellows 

 

Councillor Hutchings 

Councillor Long 

Councillor Maddison 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit Committee held on 13 December 2023. 
 

3.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Internal Audit - Half Year Report including the outcomes of the 

Follow Up on Areas Requiring Improvement 
(Pages 8 - 33) 

 To consider a report that sets out the background to audit service 
provision; any updates to the agreed Internal Audit Plan; a review of 
work undertaken to date in 2023/24 and provides Internal Audits 
current opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
Authority’s internal control environment. 
 

6.   Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 (Pages 34 - 69) 
 To consider a report on the Treasury Management Strategy 

2024/25. 
 
 



(3) 

7.   Counter Fraud and Error Update (Pages 70 - 74) 
 To note the counter fraud and error update. 

 
8.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Update (Pages 75 - 76) 
 To note a report that sets out an update on the Council’s use of the 

Regulatory of Investigatory Powers Act. 
 



  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

13 December 2023 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Fellows, Hutchings, Long and Maddison 

 

 
9. Apologies  

 
Following the decision by Council on 7 December 2023 in respect of political balance, 
it was reported that the membership of the Audit Committee had been amended by 
including Councillor Maddison, Prosper Torbay instead of Councillor Bryant, 
Conservative Group. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brook and Steve Darling. 
 

10. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 26 July 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

11. Torbay Council Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on progress made by the 
Council’s External Auditors, Grant Thornton, in delivering their responsibilities.   
 
The Audit Manager for Grant Thornton explained that it had been hoped that the 
2021/2022 audits of the Statement of Accounts would have been completed this year.  
Unfortunately, this was not the case, there had been progress and a team had been 
established and were on site.  There had been good progress made on property 
assets, the main difficulty was the working papers, these papers had been prepared 
over a year ago by officers who were no longer working for the authority.  Therefore, 
officers were having to try and follow through the processes and reasoning contained 
in working papers they hadn’t prepared which then needed to correspond with the 
ledger.  It was questionable whether officers needed to re-do the working papers in 
order for Grant Thornton to be able to issue an unqualified opinion.  Staff capacity was 
an issue and officers have been working very hard and fully engaged with the process 
but were being hampered because of having no involvement with the historical audit. 
 
Members challenged whether the issues reconciling the working papers with the 
ledger was because of process or presentation.  The Audit Manager for Grant 
Thornton advised that the presentation of the accounts was very technical, but they 
must be clear about the mapping it was not just about income but where the income 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 

 

came from and what it was for.  The Director of Finance questioned whether redoing 
working papers for a set of accounts that had been completed a few years ago was a 
reasonable use of resources or whether the government backstop was a suitable 
solution in order for officers to focus on current work pressures and the production of 
current, and future, Council Accounts. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Director of Finance continue to work with officers of Grant Thornton to 
discuss and work towards an unqualified opinion by January 2024 and consider 
whether the government backstop is a viable option. 
 

12. SWISCO Limited Company Statutory Accounts - Year ended 31 March 2023 
Briefing Paper  
 
Members noted a report that set out the statutory accounts for SWISCO Limited.  
Members were informed that SWISCO Limited was a wholly owned company of the 
Council, there was no expectation to a make profit but that the company covers its 
costs.  SWISCO Limited had problems initially due to the legacy impacts of TOR2.  
The Finance Manager advised Members that 2022 was the first time SWISCO Limited 
was in a stable position, however there were challenges during 2022/2023 with labour 
and cost inflation.  The price of recyclates had plummeted thereby affecting the price 
that SWISCo was achieving for these materials.   The Finance Manager explained to 
Members the reason that the positives weren’t obvious in the accounts was due to the 
pension liability.  SWISCO Limited actually made a £29,000 profit, which in financial 
terms was really good progress.   
 
The statutory accounts, which under accounting standards have to show the impact of 
changes in the valuation of the Local Government Pension Fund, and the impact of 
accounting for leased fleet vehicles in both the Council’s and the company’s balance 
sheets. The effects on profit of the latter two adjustments meant that the statutory 
return showed a loss of £837,000; the balance sheet had improved from a negative 
position of £11.5m to a small positive as a result of the actuarial valuation of the 
Pension Fund at 31 March 2023. These were accounting entries and did not reflect 
the actual operating position of the company. 
 
Members sought clarification on: 
 

 what contributed to SWISCO Limited’s income; 

 what was meant by ‘total compensation made to key personnel’; and  

 what action had SWISCO Limited Board of Directors taken as a result of the 
audit. 

 
13. Treasury Management Mid - Year Review 2023/24  

 
Members considered a report that reviewed Treasury Management activities during 
the first part of 2023/24. Members were advised that the Treasury function aims to 
support the provision of all Council services through management of the Council’s 
cash flow and debt & investment operations. Members attention was drawn to the 
following:  

Page 5



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 

 

 

 Interest rates had risen steadily with Bank Rate reaching 5.25% in August 
2023; 

 Gilt yields and therefore PWLB rates were around 1% higher than those at the 
start of the year;  

 No new borrowing had been undertaken and internal resources used to fund 
capital expenditure; 

 A proportion of cash balances had been locked into longer duration deposits at 
peak rates;  

 Early repayment of an element of the debt portfolio was made after the period 
covered by the submitted report; and 

 All decisions complied fully with the adopted principles and the Council’s 
approved Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
Members explored the reason for repaying an element of the debt portfolio and sought 
reassurance regarding the ethics of those the Council had invested funds with.  
 

14. Collection of Council Tax and NNDR  
 
At the meeting of the Audit Committee on 26 July 2023 concerns were raised 
regarding the collection of Council Tax, Non-Domestic Rates and corporate debt.  In 
response the Director of Finance was asked to provide a report that set out the 
proposed mitigation, progress in implementing the required changes as a result of the 
Internal Audit and corresponding key performance indicators.  The Director of Finance 
informed Members that following the implementation of a specific work project to clear 
the backlog of Council Tax processing, including commissioning external support, the 
current processing time for Council Tax was now in the region of 8 weeks, down from 
a peak of 26 weeks. 
 
Members requested a brief update at each meeting in order to continue monitoring 
progress and asked for a separate breakdown of those in Council Tax arrears whilst in 
receipt of Council Tax Support.  Members sought further clarification regarding the 
collection and write off of debt. 
 

15. Risk Management Update  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on the council’s current risk position 
and made them aware of any notable information with regards to the council’s overall 
risk management arrangements.  The Performance and Risk Manager advised 
Members that at present the Council had eight strategic risks and 59 corporate risks.  
Significant work had been undertaken with SWISCo, a wholly owned company of the 
Council, to establish a risk register at present two strategic risks and 17 corporate 
risks had been identified.  Members attention was also drawn to two emerging risks, 
the use of artificial intelligence and the safe transfer of the Torbay Economic 
Development Company, a wholly owned company, to the Council. 
 
Members questioned: 
 

 Whether officers considered risk to be integral to their job or in addition to their 
job; 

Page 6



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 13 December 2023 
 

 

 The risk scores for the economy having been high for a while, what was being 
done with the information and whether any action was being taken to review 
continuously high risk scores; 

 The mitigation being undertaken to address the risks identified in the risk form 
in respect of the Safe Transfer of the Torbay Economic Development Company 
to the Council; 

 Artificial intelligence and the relevance to the Council; and 

 The need for the Director of Finance to consider whether the risks in respect of 
finance need to be reviewed if a qualified audit finding on the accounts for 
2021/22 was issued. 

 
16. HR Investigations and Whistleblowing  

 
Members noted the high-level summary of the number of HR investigations and 
Whistleblowing investigations in the year 1 January 2023 to 30 November 2023. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 7



Tony Rose 
Head of Devon Audit Partnership 
 
Lynda Sharp-Woods 
Audit Manager 

Internal Audit 
 
Half Year Audit Report  
2023-24 
 
Torbay Council 
Audit Committee 
 
January 2024 

 
Official 
 

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 5



 

1 
 

Introduction 

The Audit Committee, under its Terms of Reference contained in Torbay Council’s Constitution is required to 
consider the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report, to review and approve the Internal Audit programme, and 
to monitor the progress and performance of Internal Audit. 

The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 2015 introduced the requirement that all 
Authorities need to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of their internal audit system and need to 
incorporate the results of that review into their Annual Governance Statement (AGS), published with the 
annual Statement of Accounts. 

The Internal Audit plan for 2023/24 was presented and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2023.  

The following report and appendices set out the background to audit service provision; any updates to the 
agreed plan; a review of work undertaken to date in 2023/24 and provides our current opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s Internal Control Environment. 

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Internal Audit to provide an annual report 
providing an opinion that can be used by the organisation t
[...]
ded specific 
assurance, risk, governance, and value-added reviews which, together 
with prior years audit work, provided a framework and background within 
which we assessed the Authority’s control environment. 
   

The reviews in 2023/24 to date have informed the Head of Internal 
Audit’s Opinion. If significant weaknesses have been identified, these 
will need to be considered by the Authority in preparing its Annual 
Governance Statement as part of the 2023/24 Statement of Accounts. In 
carrying out reviews, Internal Audit assesses whether key, and other, 
controls are operating satisfactorily and an opinion on the adequacy of 

controls is provided to management as part of the audit report.  All final 
audit reports include an action plan which identifies responsible officers, 
and target dates, to address control issues identified.  Implementation of 
action plans rests with management, and these are reviewed during 
subsequent audits or as part of a specific follow-up.  
  

 
 

Internal Control Framework   
 

The control environment comprises the Council’s policies, procedures and operational systems and 
processes in place to establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s objectives; facilitate policy and 
decision making; ensure economical, effective, and efficient use of resources, compliance with established 
policy, procedure, law, and regulation; and safeguard the Council’s assets and interests from losses of all 
kinds. Core financial and administrative systems were reviewed by Internal Audit.  
 

The Council’s overall internal control framework is considered to have operated effectively during the year. 
Where internal audit work has highlighted instances of non or part compliance, none are understood to have 
had a material impact on the Authority’s affairs.  
 

In some areas we are still seeing the ongoing impact of Covid-19 measures although this has seen a 
significant reduction to previous years.   

Risk Management 

We are aware t
[...]
ted 
Assurance 

Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified across the organisation. 
Improvement is required to the system of governance, risk management and control to 
effectively manage risks and ensure that strategic and operational objectives can be 
achieved 

Reasonable 
Assurance 

There are generally sound systems of governance, risk management and 
control in place across the organisation. Some issues, non-compliance or 
scope for improvement were identified which may put at risk the 
achievement of some of the strategic and operational objectives. 

No 
Assurance 

Immediate action is required to address fundamental control gaps, weaknesses or issues 
of non-compliance identified across the organisation. The system of governance, risk 
management and control is inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
strategic and operational objectives. 

Based on work performed to date during 2023/24, our experience 
from previous years, the outcome of the Annual Follow Up 
exercise and the findings of the first phase of the Assurance 
Mapping exercise in 2022/23, the Head of Internal Audit’s 
Opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control framework is one of “Reasonable Assurance”.   
 

Our audit planning process is both risk based and agile, as such 
our resources, and consequently our annual report will 
inevitably focus upon higher risk areas. 

This statement of opinion is underpinned by: 

P
age 10



 

3 
 

 

Summary Assurance Opinions  
 

 
Key: Green = Substantial or Reasonable Amber = Limited  Red = No Assurance  Blue = Opportunity or Value Added 

P
age 11



 

4 
 

Assurance Map 
 

This is Phase 1 of the assurance mapping exercise as reported in our 
2022-23 outturn report.  It should be noted that the results are based on the 
managers own assessment of their area.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
We will complete Phase 2 of the mapping within this year’s audit plan and 
will provide an upd
[...]
mittee     Date:  24th January 2024 
 
Wards affected: All Wards in Torbay  
 
Report Title: Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25  
 
Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Alan Tyerman, Alan.Tyerman@torbay.gov.uk   
 
Director/Assistant Director Contact Details:  Malcolm Coe, Director of Finance 
Malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk and Pete Truman, Principal Accountant, pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Treasury Management Strategy at Appendix 1 to this report aims to support the 
provision of all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and 
investment operations in 2024/25 and effectively control the associated risks and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 

 

1.2 The views of the Audit Committee are sought ahead of the consideration of this Policy 

Framework document by the Council at its meeting on 22 February 2024. 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The Treasury Management Strategy is considered under a requirement of the CIPFA Code 

of Practice on Treasury Management which was adopted by the Council on 3rd March 2023. 

 

2.2 The approval of an investment strategy by Council is a requirement of statutory guidance 

on Local Government Investments issued by government in January 2018. This Strategy 

sets out the Council’s policies for managing its investments under the priorities of security 

first, liquidity second and then returns. 

 

2.3 In addition, the Treasury Management Strategy gives regard to the CIFPA Prudential Code 

and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure that the Council’s capital 

investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.   

 

 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Alan.Tyerman@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Malcolm.coe@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:pete.truman@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

 

i. The Audit Committee recommends to Council: 

That: 

 the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25; 

 the Prudential Indicators 2024/25; and  

 the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2024/25 
be approved. 

 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:  Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 

 

 

 

  

  

Page 35



 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25 is set out at  Appendix 1 

 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 As set out in Appendix 1. 

 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 As set out in Appendix 1. 

 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 Treasury risk management at the Council is conducted within the framework of the Chartered 

Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: 

Code of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires full Council to approve a 

treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year. This report fulfils the 

Council’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA 

Code. 

 

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1 Not applicable 

 

6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

6.1 Not applicable 

 

Page 36



 

 

7. Tackling Climate Change 

7.1 Not applicable 

 

8. Associated Risks 

8.1 Treasury Management associated risks are managed by compliance with the CIPFA code. 

 

9. Identify the potential positive and negative impacts on specific 

groups 

9.1  

 Positive Impact Negative Impact & 
Mitigating Actions 

Neutral Impact 

Older or younger people   X 

People with caring 
Responsibilities 

  
X 

People with a disability   X 

Women or men   X 

People who are black or 
from a minority ethnic 
background (BME) 
(Please note Gypsies / 
Roma are within this 
community) 

  

X 

Religion or belief 
(including lack of belief) 

  
X 

People who are lesbian, 
gay or bisexual 

  
X 

People who are 
transgendered 

  
X 

People who are in a 
marriage or civil 
partnership 

  
X 

Women who are 
pregnant
[...]
 due to an upcoming general election, together with 

war in Ukraine and the Middle East, will be major influences on the Council’s treasury management 

strategy for 2024/25. 

The Bank of England (BoE) increased Bank Rate to 5.25% in August 2023, before maintaining this 

level in September and then again in November. Members of the BoE’s Monetary Policy Committee 

voted 6-3 in favour of keeping Bank Rate at 5.25%. The three dissenters wanted to increase rates 

by another 0.25%. 

 

The November quarterly Monetary Policy Report (MPR) forecast a prolonged period of weak Gross 

Domestic Product (GDP) growth with the potential for a mild contraction due to ongoing weak 

economic activity. The outlook for CPI inflation was deemed to be highly uncertain, with near-term 

risks to CPI falling to the 2% target coming from potential energy price increases, strong domestic 

wage growth and persistence in price-setting.  

 

Office for National Statistics (ONS) figures showed CPI inflation was 6.7% in September 2023, 

unchanged from the previous month but above the 6.6% expected. Core CPI inflation fell to 6.1% 

from 6.2%, in line with predictions. Looking ahead, using the interest rate path implied by financial 

markets the BoE expects CPI inflation to continue falling, declining to around 4% by the end of 

calendar 2023 but taking until early 2025 to reach the 2% target and then falling below target during 

the second half 2025 and into 2026. 

 

ONS figures showed the UK economy grew by 0.2% between April and June 2023. The BoE 

forecasts GDP will likely stagnate in Q3 but increase modestly by 0.1% in Q4, a deterioration in the 

outlook compared to the August MPR. The BoE forecasts that higher interest rates will constrain 

GDP growth, which will remain weak over the entire forecast horizon.  

 

The labour market appears to be loosening, but only very slowly. The unemployment rate rose 

slightly to 4.2% between June and August 2023, from 4.0% in the pr
[...]
rity.  The extent of these restrictions will be in line with prevailing 

financial market conditions. If these restrictions mean that insufficient commercial organisations of 

high credit quality are available to invest the Council’s cash balances, then the surplus will be 

deposited with the UK Government or, on an exception basis, with other local authorities.  This will 

cause investment returns to fall but will protect the principal sum invested. 

Investment limits: The Council’s revenue reserves available to cover investment losses are 

forecast to be £86 million on 31st March 2024.  In order that no more than 20% of available reserves 

will be put at risk in the case of a single default, the maximum that will be lent to any one organisation 

(other than the UK Government) will be £15 million.  A group of banks under the same ownership 

will be treated as a single organisation for limit purposes.  Limits will also be placed on fund 

managers, investments in brokers’ nominee accounts, foreign countries and industry sectors as 

Page 64



 

27 

below. Investments in pooled funds and multilateral development banks do not count against the 

limit for any single foreign country since the risk is diversified over many countries. 

 

Table 10: Additional investment limits 

 Cash limit 

Any group of pooled funds under the same management £30m per manager 

Foreign countries £30m per country 

 

Page 65



Document is Restricted

Page 66

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



 
 

 

 

Title:    Counter Fraud and  Error Update   
Wards Affected:  All Torbay Wards 

  

To: Audit Committee On: 24 January 2024 

  
Contact Officer: Rachel Worsley 

 Telephone:  01803 207549  
  E.mail: Rachel.worsley@torbay.gov.uk   

 
1. Key points and Summary 

 
1.1 This report updates the Audit Committee on counter fraud activity undertaken for 

the period of 1 April 2023 to 30 Novembe
[...]
t 
- Business Rates 
- Social Housing/Tenancy Fraud 
- Blue Badge 
- Licensing 
- Concessionary Fares 
- Special Guardianship Allowance 

 
7. Current Position (2023/24) 

 
7.1 From September 2023, the team consists of 2.8 full time equivalent member of 

staff, 1 Manger & Counter Fraud Specialist and 1.8 Counter Fraud 
Technicians/support officers.  Devon Audit Partnership are being utilised to 
assist with investigations and redress once cases have undergone substantive 
checks.  
 

7.2 Work to complete the review of the discount and exemptions already underway. 
 

7.3 We aim to continue to reduce the backlog of investigations. 
 
7.4 We plan to participate in the NFI pilot of matching Council tax to Deceased 

Death Register information. As we will have completed work in this area 
previously, we do not anticipate a high volume of matches but participating in the 
pilot will provide assurance.  
 

7.5 Work to update the mandatory Fraud awareness course for all staff to include 
learning of the Economic Crime and Corporate Transparency Act 2023 is 
planned. 
 

7.6 The Council has a legal defence requirement.  Part of this defence is to ensure 
its staff are aware of how to report fraud and are aware of the failure to prevent 
the facilitation of tax evasion which is included within the fraud i-learn module.  
An audit to ensure members of staff have completed the mandatory corporate 
fraud i-learn course is planned.  
 

 
Rachel Worsley 
Counter Fraud and Error Manager 

Page 74



 

 

 

 

 

 

Title: Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Update  
  

Wards Affected: All Wards in Torbay 
  

To:  Audit Committee On: 24 January 2024  
    
Contact Officer: Joanne Beer, Head of Information Governance 
 Telephone: 01803 207894 
  E.mail: Joanne.beer@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 The Regulation of Investigation Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) governs the use of 

covert surveillance activities by public authorities.   
 

1.2 The Council’s policies have been reviewed and updated to ensure they reflect 
legislation and national codes of practice.  

 
1.3 Staff within the Council’s RIPA structure have all received training on the 

requirements of the legislation.  
 
1.4 Every three years Torbay Council is suspect to inspection by the Investigatory 

Powers Commissioner’s Officer (IPCO) and our most recent inspection took 
place in November 2023.  

 

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 A Council is a public authority under RIPA 2000. A public authority may carry out 

covert surveillance where this surveillance is directed and not intrusive and only 

in relation to an offence for which there could be a custodial sentence of at least 

6 months.  

 

2.2 Although Torbay Council has not undertaken any main RIPA authorisation since 

2008 and has not authorised any requests for communications data since the 

Trading Standards service transferred to Devon County council, we are still 

required to ensure that our policies, guidance and staff training are up to date.  

This ensures that in the event a RIPA authorisation, relevant officers are aware 

of their responsibilities under the Act.  

 

3.       RIPA Update 
 
3.1 The Council’s main RIPA Policy and Guidance Manual has been subject to a full 

review and update. Along with a full update of the RIPA officer Structure and 
associated guidance for staff, this includes guidance for the CCTV team on 

Page 75

Agenda Item 8



   

handling police requests for surveillance using the Council’s CCTV system.  
 
3.2 In line with national guidance, we have put in place a policy regarding the use of 

social media in investigations. This policy provides guidance for staff about how 
social media content can be used to assist with investigations, but also sets out 
what is not permitted and what may be considered covert surveillance and therefore 
require a RIPA authorisation.  

 
3.3 All staff within the Council’s RIPA Structure all received updated training in 

November 2023.  In addition to this, officers who have an enforcement or 
investigatory element to their role were also required to undertake this training to 
ensure they were aware of the legislation and their responsibilities within it.  

 
3.4 The Council is also required to hold a central record of RIPA authorisations and 

while none have been conducted, this record has been updated to ensure that it 
captures all the relevant information required under the Codes of Practice.  

 
3.5 Every three years the Council is subject to an inspection from the Investigatory 

Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).  The latest inspection took place virtually in 
November 2023.   

 
3.6  The inspection found that with the policy updates and staff training outlined above, 

Torbay Council was compliant with the requirements under the Act and we our 
compliance position will be revisited when our next inspection is due in November 
2026.  

 

 

Joanne Beer 

Head of Information Governance 
 

 

Page 76


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Internal Audit - Half Year Report including the outcomes of the Follow Up on Areas Requiring Improvement
	6 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25
	Treasury Management Strategy 2425 - Appendix1
	TM 24-25 Strategy - Appendix 4 NTIs EXEMPT

	7 Counter Fraud and Error Update
	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Update



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
 

24 January 2024 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Penny (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Fellows, Hutchings, Long, Maddison, Harvey and Strang 

 

 
17. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat and 
Conservative Groups, the membership of the Committee had been amended for this 
meeting by including Councillors Harvey and Strang instead of Councillors Steve 
Darling and Brook. 
 

18. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 13 December 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Director of Finance updated Members on discussions with the Council’s external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, regarding the outstanding audits for 2021/2022 and 
2022/2023 and confirmed with them that the audits for 2021/2022 will be completed 
and presented to Audit Committee with the Government backstop being utilised for 
the 2022/2023 accounts. 
 
The Chairman informed Members that at the Audit Committee in December an update 
on the collection of Council Tax and NNDR was requested for the next meeting, given 
that there was only six weeks between the meetings of the Audit Committee the 
update had been deferred until the Committee meets on 27 March 2024. 
 

19. Internal Audit - Half Year Report including the outcomes of the Follow Up on 
Areas Requiring Improvement  
 
Members considered and noted the Internal Audit – Half Year Report including the 
outcomes of the follow up areas requiring improvement.  The Head of the Devon Audit 
Partnership informed Members that the Internal Audit plan for 2023/24 was presented 
and approved in March 2023.  
  
Members were advised that overall, and based on work performed to date during 
2022/23, and Internal Audits experience from previous years, and the outcome of the 
Annual Follow Up exercise, the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion was one of 
‘Reasonable Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of much of the Authority’s 
internal control framework. 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

 

 
Members asked questions and received responses on the following areas: 
 

 The appropriate time to audit the Coroners Service following the introduction of 
the new arrangements with Devon County Council; 

 When was the management response to the audit report on Housing Options 
was expected; 

 How did Internal Audit judge the appropriate pace for improvements and what 
action could they take to increase the pace of requested improvements; and 

 Whether Internal Audit were on track to complete the Internal Audit Plan for 
2023/2024. 

 
20. Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25  

 
The Audit Committee consider a report that set out the Treasury Management 
Strategy.  Members were informed that the strategy aims to support the provision of 
all Council services by the management of the Council’s cash flow, debt and 
investment operations in 2024/25 and effectively control the associated risks and the 
pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
Members raised questions and received responses in respect of: 
 

 Interest rate sensitivity; 

 Environmentally and socially responsible investments; 

 How the Council decides whether to use internal funds or external borrowing; 

 the collective balance of debt held by the Council; the Director Finance agreed 
to circulate further information. 

 
Resolved: 
 
The Audit Committee recommends to Council:  
 
That:  
 

 the Treasury Management Strategy for 2024/25;  

 the Prudential Indicators 2024/25; and  

 the Annual Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2024/25  
 
be approved. 
 

21. Counter Fraud and Error Update  
 
Members noted a report that provided an update on counter fraud activity undertaken 
for the period of 1 April 2023 to 30 November 2023, including reported fraud and 
irregularities. 
 

22. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Update  
 
Members noted an update on the Council’s use of its powers in respect of the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA).  Members were informed that although 



Audit Committee   Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

 

Torbay Council had not undertaken any main RIPA authorisation since 2008 and had 
not authorised any requests for communications data since the Trading Standards 
service transferred to Devon County Council, the Council was still required to ensure 
that its policies, guidance and staff training was up to date. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


